Supplemental Document
Easily scalable multi-color DMD-based
structured illumination microscopy: supplement
DAOZHENG GONG,1,2 CHUFAN CAI,3 ELI STRAHILEVITZ,4 JING
CHEN,5 AND NORBERT F. SCHERER2,6,7,∗
1Graduate Program in Biophysical Science, University of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois, 60637, USA
2Institute for Biophysical Dynamics, University of Chicago, Illinois, 60637, USA
3Graduate Program in Cancer Biology, University of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois, 60637, USA

used in our study. The SIM pattern angle is chosen to be nearly paralleled to the y axis, in
which case the diffracted beams show the strongest asymmetry. The intensities are measured
along the gray line shown in the inset of A. The intensity ratio of the -1, 0 and +1 order beams
are: (A) 642 nm channel: 0.74, 1, 0.98; (B) 532 nm channel: 0.8, 1, 0.74; (C) 488nm channel: 1, 1,
0.82; (D) 405nm channel: 0.61, 1, 0.65.
4
4. HARDWARE INFORMATION
Component Part number Description
642 nm laser Spectra-Physics, Excelsior One 642 100 mW maximum power
532 nm laser Spectra-Physics, Millennia V 5 W maximum power
488 nm laser Spectra-Physics, Excelsior One 488 100 mW maximum power
405 nm laser Spectra-Physics, Excelsior One 405 100 mW maximum power
DM1 Semrock, Di03-R405-t1-25x36 414 nm long pass
DM2 Semrock, Di03-R488-t1-25x36 500 nm long pass
DM3 Thorlabs, DMSP550R 550 nm short pass
L1 Thorlabs, ACT508-100-A-ML f = 100 mm
L2 Thorlabs, ACT508-400-A-ML f = 400 mm
Grating Thorlabs, GR13-0605 600/mm, 500 nm blaze
L3 Thorlabs, ACT508-200-A-ML f = 200 mm
L4 Thorlabs, ACT508-200-A-ML f = 200 mm
DMD Texas instrument, DLP9000X VIS WQXGA 1600 × 2560 pixels
L5 Thorlabs, ACT508-180-A-ML f = 180 mm
HWP Thorlabs, AHWP10M-600 achromatic half wave plate
HWP mount Newport,AG-PR100 rotation stage for the HWP
L6 Thorlabs, ACT508-250-A-ML f = 250 mm
L7 Thorlabs, ACT508-300-A-ML f = 300 mm
L8 Nikon, Eclipse-Ti (internal part) f = 200 mm
Obj Nikon, SR Plan Apo, 60X, 1.27 WI
DM4 Semrock, Di01-R405/488/532/635-25x36 multi-edge dichroic mirror
Emission filter 1 Semrock, FF01-446/510/581/703-25 multi-band bandpass filter